

No. 10-1472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOICHI TANIGUCHI,

Petitioner,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,
doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DOUGLAS F. CUSHNIE
P.O. Box 500949
Saipan, MP 96950
(670) 234-6843

DONALD B. AYER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. FRIED
CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH
JANE E. HOLMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
dbayer@jonesday.com
(202) 879-3939

February 3, 2012

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. TRANSLATORS OF WRITTEN TEXTS ARE NOT “INTERPRETERS”	2
A. The Text and Structure of the Court Interpreters Act Exclude Document Translation	2
B. The Consistent Usage of “Interpreters” Throughout the United States Code, and in Related Rules, Confirms the Limited Meaning of That Term	15
II. ANY AMBIGUITY SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER’S POSITION	16
A. The Legislative History Confirms the Limitation to Spoken Interpretation	16
B. Subsection 1920(6) Should Be Narrowly Construed as a Statute in Derogation of the Common Law	18
III. CONGRESS’S DECISION TO ALLOW COSTS FOR INTERPRETERS BUT NOT TRANSLATORS IS SENSIBLE AS A MATTER OF POLICY.....	19
A. Good Reasons Support Treating Interpreters Differently From Translators	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Kan Pacific's Contrary Policy Considerations Are Baseless.....	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	2, 24
<i>Baez-Eliza v. Instituto Psicoterapeutico</i> , 275 F.R.D. 65 (D.P.R. 2011)	20
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	13
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	24
<i>Dong Ah Tire & Rubber Co. v. Glasforms, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1691869 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2010)	20
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 2007 WL 1589546 (E.D. Cal. June 1, 2007).....	21
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportação Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	23
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	19
<i>Gabriel Techs. Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3718848 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010).....	19
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Hartranft v. du Pont,</i> 118 U.S. 223 (1886).....	8
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.,</i> 697 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	20, 21
<i>In re Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.,</i> 687 F.2d 501 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Johnson v. South Pacific Co.,</i> 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	18, 19
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	2
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	6
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.,</i> 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	5
<i>Oetiker v. Jurid Werke GmbH,</i> 104 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 1982)	21
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs. Inc.,</i> 569 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.,</i> 2010 WL 3212065 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2010)	20
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLC v. Valladolid,</i> __ U.S. __, slip op. (Jan. 11, 2012)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	6
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	22
<i>Seltzer v. Foley</i> , 502 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Trading Techs. Int’l v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Prado-Cervantez</i> , 2011 WL 4691934 (D. Kan. Oct. 6, 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Van Auken</i> , 96 U.S. 366 (1877).....	5
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	6
STATUTES AND RULES	
52 Rev. Stat. 4426.....	8
10 U.S.C. § 1596b	15
15 U.S.C. § 649	15
18 U.S.C. § 924	6
28 U.S.C. § 1827	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1828	12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1920(6)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132	8
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 26806(a)	10
Court Interpreters Act, Pub. L. No. 95-539, 92 Stat. 2040 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(d)	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	21
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 90.606	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 775.19	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, Proposed Standards for Language Access in Courts (Feb. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/Stdns_for_Language_Access_FINAL_12-13-2011_w_disclaimer_.pdf	7
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY	4
William C. Anderson, A DICTIONARY OF LAW (1889)	3
<i>The Bilingual Courts Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Improvements on Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 93d Cong. 17 (1973)	16
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY	4
Susan Berk-Seligson, THE BILINGUAL COURTROOM (2002)	8
Alicia B. Edwards, THE PRACTICE OF COURT INTERPRETING (1995)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
FUNK & WAGNALLS NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (comprehensive ed. 1996)	5
Roseann Dueñas González, Victoria F. Vásquez, & Holly Mikkelson, FUNDAMENTALS OF COURT INTERPRETATION (1991).....	8, 9
5 GUIDE TO JUDICIARY POLICY: COURT INTERPRETING § 550.20.10(a).....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978).....	16
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAnd Policies/rules/Duke%20Materials/Library/Lit igation%20Cost%20Survey%20of%20Major% 20Companies.pdf	20, 22
LONGMAN NEW UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY (1982).....	3
THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY.....	4
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976)	3, 4
